

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 2D19-3833
Lower Tribunal Case No.: 2017 CA 001181 NC

SIESTA KEY ASSOCIATION OF SARASOTA, INC.,
and DAVID N. PATTON,

Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF SARASOTA and
LIDO KEY RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellees.

Appeal from a Final Order

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

D. Kent Safriet FBN 174939
Kristen C. Diot FBN 0118625
HOPPING GREEN AND SAMS, P.A.
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-7500
Facsimile: (850) 224-8551
KentS@hgslaw.com
KristenD@hgslaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

 I. Section 403.412(2)(e), Florida Statutes, does not bar SKA’s cause of action.1

 a. The Lido Key JCP Does Not Bar SKA’s Cause of Action.....2

 b. The WNCA is a law, rule, or regulation for the protection of the air, water,
 and other natural resources pursuant to section 403.412(2)(e), Florida
 Statutes.....6

 II. Dismissal of the Complaint with Prejudice is Otherwise Improper.....9

 a. The Tipsy Coachman Doctrine is Inapplicable to this Case9

 b. Appellees’ Alternate Arguments for Dismissal Are Unpersuasive10

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>County of Sarasota v. Neville</i> , 158 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	5
<i>Dep't of Legal Affairs v. Dist. Court of Appeal</i> , 434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983)	8
<i>E.P. v. Hogreve</i> , 259 So. 3d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018)	10
<i>Evans Rowing Club, LLC v. City of Jacksonville</i> , No. 1D19-1851 (Fla. 1st DCA June 18, 2020)	7, 8
<i>Ferrell Jewelers of Tampa, Inc. v. S. Mill Creek Prod. Co.</i> , 205 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1967)	7
<i>GLA & Associates v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 855 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	5, 6
<i>Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard Cty.</i> , 3 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2008)	5
<i>Phantom of Clearwater, Inc. v. Pinellas Cty.</i> , 894 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	5
<i>Reverse Mortg. Sols., Inc. v. Unknown Heirs</i> , 207 So. 3d 917 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	11, 12
<i>Rivera v. Torfino Enters.</i> , 914 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	14
<i>Save Our Bay, Inc. v. Hillsborough Cty. Pollution Control Com.</i> , 285 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	8, 9
<i>Thomas v. Suwannee County</i> , 734 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	11

Wagner v. Strickland,
908 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005) 9

Statutes

§ 403.412, Fla. Stat. *passim*

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.120 11

Other

Art. V, sec. 21, Fla. Const. 8

§ 54-652, Sarasota County Code 3, 4

§ 54-653, Sarasota County Code *passim*
